

No. 21-1496

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TWITTER, INC., PETITIONER

v.

MEHIER TAAMNEH, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MICHAEL D. GRANSTON
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
ERICA L. ROSS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
SHARON SWINGLE
JENNIFER L. UTRECHT
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement:	
A. Legal framework	2
B. Factual and procedural background.....	4
Summary of argument	11
Argument.....	13
I. Plaintiffs do not plausibly allege the knowledge and substantial assistance required for aiding-and- abetting liability:	
A. JASTA and <i>Halberstam</i> require knowing and substantial assistance	14
B. The knowing-and-substantial assistance requirement takes on particular importance where the theory of liability rests on the defendant’s routine business activities or inaction	17
C. Plaintiffs do not plausibly allege that defendants knowingly provided substantial assistance to the Reina attack	23
II. JASTA’s aiding-and-abetting standard focuses on the act that injured the plaintiff, but does not necessarily require that the defendant knew about or specifically aided that act:	
A. Aiding-and-abetting liability under the ATA focuses on the “act of international terrorism” itself	31
B. A plaintiff need not necessarily show that the defendant knew about or provided aid specific to the particular terrorist attack that injured the victim.....	33
Conclusion	35

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abbott v. Equity Grp., Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1177 (1994)	20
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Leahey Const. Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Limited</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	22, 34
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 981 (2009).....	2
<i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Central Bank, N. A. v. First Interstate Bank, N. A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	19
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021), cert. granted, No. 21-1333 (Oct. 3, 2022)	8
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Investors Research Corp. v. SEC</i> , 628 F.2d 168 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 919 (1980).....	18
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)	21, 22
<i>Metge v. Baehler</i> , 762 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Monsen v. Consolidated Dressed Beef Co.</i> , 579 F.2d 793 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 930 (1978).....	20
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Weiss v. National Westminster Bank PLC</i> : 381 F. Supp. 223 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	21

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
993 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 2866 (2022)	18, 21
<i>Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas</i> , 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975).....	19, 20
Statutes:	
Antiterrorism Act of 1990, 18 U.S.C. 2331 <i>et seq.</i>	1
18 U.S.C. 2331(1)	2
18 U.S.C. 2333(a)	2, 3, 11, 31
18 U.S.C. 2333(d)	18
18 U.S.C. 2333(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Communications Decency Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. 230	8
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852	2
§2(a)(5), 130 Stat. 852.....	4, 11
18 U.S.C. 2333 note	4, 11, 15, 33
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78j(b).....	19
18 U.S.C. 2339B	3, 18, 21, 32
28 U.S.C. 1605B	26
28 U.S.C. 1605B(b).....	26
28 U.S.C. 1605B(c)	26
28 U.S.C. 1605B(d).....	26
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	16, 32
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....	16, 28
